MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

CHAP. 334

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 38, § 127, amended. The 3rd and 4th paragraphs of section 127 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes are hereby amended to read as follows:

'When an appeal has been taken by any person from a the decision or sentence imposed for an alleged violation of the provisions of this chapter, or of any rules and regulations adopted by the Commissioner pursuant thereto, the Commissioner shall suspend, until final disposition by the court, the license or right thereto of such person to conduct the particular activity in which he was engaged at the time of the alleged violation, and may suspend for the same period all licenses held by him that have been issued under authority of this chapter.'

'If, at the time of committing a violation of any of the provisions of this chapter or of any rules and regulations of the Commissioner, the offender shall not be the holder of a license to conduct the particular activity in which he was engaged at the time of such violation, the Commissioner shall not may issue such a license to said person until 15 days have elapsed from at any time after the date of final determination of any complaint or legal proceedings instituted as a result of the violation.'

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 38, § 138, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 138 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'It shall be unlawful for the operator of a boat, motor vehicle or other vehicle or conveyance of any kind to fail to or refuse to stop any such boat, motor vehicle or other vehicle or conveyance of any kind and stand by for inspection upon request or signal of a coastal warden in uniform.'

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 38, § 117, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 117 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'No person, except the rightful owner or an officer authorized to enforce the sea and shore fisheries laws, shall raise, lift, transfer or in any manner molest any pot, trap, car or other contrivance that is set for the taking or holding of lobsters or crabs, nor take, remove or carry away from the beach or shore, any such pot, trap, car or other contrivance or warp or buoy thereof without the written permission of the owner thereof.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 334

AN ACT Relating to Construction of Entrances to Highways.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 23, § 36, amended. The first paragraph of section 36 of chapter 23 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by adding a new sentence at the end thereof to read as follows:

'If any existing driveway, entrance or approach is changed in degree or kind of use, a permit shall be required.'